instalments; and, in addition thereto, he shall receive the sum of \$1,300 each year to be used in the payment of compensation for such deputy clerks as he deems necessary.

Approved April 9, 1943.

CHAPTER 359-H. F. No. 1008.

(AMENDING SECTION 16.02 MINNESOTA STATUTES 1941.)

An act amending Laws 1939, Chapter 431, Article II, Section 3, Subdivision (15), as amended by Laws 1941, Chapter 381, Section 3, relating to the maintenance and operation of a duplicating machine by the Railroad and Warehouse Commission.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended—powers and duties of commissioner of administration.—That Laws 1939, Chapter 431, Article II, Section 3, Subdivision (15), as amended by Laws 1941, Chapter 381, Section 3, is hereby amended to read as follows:

(15) To maintain and operate for state departments and agencies a central mailing service, and a duplicating division in which all duplication shall be done; to require that all equipment now or hereafter owned by the State be turned into the central duplicating division for use therein with the following exceptions:

(a) Duplicating machines may be used in any department, institution or State agency not located in St. Paul or Minneapolis.

(b) The Motor Vehicle Department may continue to fill in the necessary data on automobile license registration cards on duplicating machines or by duplicating process.

(c) The Civil Service Department may continue to produce work of confidential nature on their own duplicating machines.

(d) The Railroad and Warehouse Commission may utilize a duplicating machine for the purpose of issuing its orders and other work which is confidential until the time of its release.

The duplicating work to be done by the duplicating division shall be restricted to producing any form, booklet or pamphlet as follows:

358]

SESSION LAWS

4 pages or less, not to exceed 5,000 copies. Over 4 pages and not to exceed 24 pages, 1,000 copies. Over 24 pages and not to exceed 50 pages, 750 copies. Over 50 pages, not to exceed 500 copies.''

Approved April 9, 1943.

CHAPTER 360-H. F. No. 1012.

(Amending Section 69.09 Minnesota Statutes 1941.)

An act relating to firemen's relief associations in cities of the third class having an assessed valuation in excess of \$12,000,000; amending Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 3728-3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 3728-3, is amended to read as follows:

3728-3. **Deductions from salaries**.—In addition to the moneys in the special fund of said association or provided to be raised therefor under existing laws for the payment of pensions and other benefits, revenues from the following sources shall be paid to said special fund, to-wit:

(a) It shall be the duty of the city clerk, treasurer, or other disbursing officer of such city to deduct each month from the monthly pay of each member of the fire department who is a member of the relief association a sum equal to *four* per cent of the above mentioned basic monthly pension, and pay the same to the treasurer of the relief association for credit in the special fund of said association.

(b) The eity council or other governing body of such eity shall each year, whenever the annual statement of the secretary of said relief association shows a sum existing in the special fund of less than \$65,000, at the time the tax levies are made for the support of the eity, and within the per capita limitations provided by law, levy a tax against all taxable property of the city in such an amount as to maintain the balance in the special fund at \$65,000; provided that at no time shall the amount so levied exceed the sum of \$5,000. The tax so levied shall be transmitted to the auditor of the county in which the city is situated at the time all other tax levies are transmitted, and shall be collected and payment thereof